

No. 02-575

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NIKE, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARC KASKY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the California Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA MANUFACTURERS  
AND TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE, AND NEW ENGLAND LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

*Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation  
10360 Old Placerville Road,  
Suite 100

Sacramento, California 95827

Telephone: (916) 362-2833

Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation,  
California Manufacturers  
and Technology Association,  
California Chamber of  
Commerce, and New England  
Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE CURRENT COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE LEADS TO UNPREDICTABLE, AND TROUBLING, RESULTS .....	4
II. CORPORATE SPEECH PLAYS AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN A FREE SOCIETY AND SHOULD THEREFORE ENJOY FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION .....	8
III. <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> CANNOT ADEQUATELY PROTECT THE INTERMINGLED SPEECH PREVALENT IN MODERN, INNOVATIVE CORPORATE SPEECH .....	14
A. Marketing and Advertising Are No Longer Necessarily Identifiable or Separable from Noncommercial Speech .....	16
B. Speech Intended to Bolster a Corporate Image Should Be Fully Protected Under the First Amendment .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	3, 6
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	3
<i>Board of Trustees of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	3, 5
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Product Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	15, 17
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	passim
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002) .....	1
<i>Citizens United for Free Speech II v. Long Beach Township Board of Commissioners</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1223 (D.N.J. 1992) .....	16
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	5-6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	7
<i>Committee On Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 35 Cal.3d 197 (1983) .....	13
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	2
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) . . .	9
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) . . . . .	6
<i>Hornell Brewing Co., Inc. v. Brady</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1227 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) . . . . .	16
<i>Lebron v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir.1984) . . . . .	8
<i>Licata &amp; Co., Inc. v. Goldberg</i> , 812 F. Supp. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) . . . . .	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) . . . . .	6
<i>MD II Entertainment, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 28 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	16
<i>Montgomery v. Montgomery</i> , 60 S.W.3d 524 (Ky. 2001) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) . . . . .	7
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	24
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	7
<i>Nordyke v. Santa Clara County</i> , 110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	6
<i>Northern Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904) . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	3
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	11-12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	2
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of America, Inc. v. Bucci</i> , No. 97 Civ. 0629 (KMW), 1997 U.S. WL 133313 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 152 F.3d 920 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 834 (1998) .....	24
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	7, 9
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986) .....	3
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Chesebrough-Pond's Inc.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 1082 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 747 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Quinn v. Aetna Life &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 616 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	28-29
<i>Quinn v. Aetna Life &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 96 Misc. 2d 545, 409 N.Y.S.2d 473 (1978) .....	27-29
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	16
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) ...	16-17
<i>Rudisill v. Flynn</i> , 619 F.2d 692 (7th Cir.1980) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rutledge v. Liability Ins. Indus.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 5 (W.D. La. 1979) .....	29
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia</i> , 898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 816 (1990) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , No. 1:CV-01-2159, 2003 WL 102610 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2003) .....	24
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	30
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942) .....	3
<i>Valley Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	3
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	3, 14, 17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	19
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 .....	13
<b>United States Supreme Court Rules</b>	
Rule 37.3(a) .....	1
37.6 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Abrams, Floyd, <i>A Growing Marketplace of Ideas</i> , Legal Times, July 26, 1993, at S28 . . . . .	5
<i>Ad Follies</i> , Advertising Age, Dec. 24, 1990, at 24 . . . . .	17
Beech Nut products, <a href="http://www.beechnut.com/feeding/index.htm">http://www.beechnut.com/ feeding/index.htm</a> (visited Feb. 12, 2003) . . . . .	23
BeVier, Lillian R., <i>Competitor Suits for False Advertising under Section 43(a) of the Lanham Act: A Puzzle in the Law of Deception</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1992) . . . . .	10
Bhagwat, Ashutosh, <i>Hard Cases and the (D)Evolution of Constitutional Doctrine</i> , 30 Conn. L. Rev. 961 (1998) . . . . .	29
Binole, Gina, <i>After Buying MacBlo, Weyerhaeuser Won't Commit on Clear-Cutting</i> , Portland Bus. J. (June 28, 1999) ( <a href="http://forests.org/archive/canada/weywonts.htm">http://forests.org/archive/canada/ weywonts.htm</a> ) (visited Oct. 24, 2002) . . . . .	25
Brown, Ed, <i>Hold the Olives: Martini Marketing</i> , Fortune, Mar. 2, 1998, at 37 . . . . .	22
CBSNEWS.com, <i>Stars Profit from Covert Drug Pitches</i> , Aug. 29, 2002 ( <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2002/08/29/entertainment/main520196.shtml">http://www.cbsnews.com/ stories/2002/08/29/entertainment/main520196.shtml</a> ) (visited Feb. 12, 2003) . . . . .	19
CNN, <i>Environmental campaigners take aim at oil companies</i> (May 30, 2002) ( <a href="http://www.cnn.com/2002/WORLD/europe/05/30/oil.environment.groups.glb/index.html">http://www.cnn.com/ 2002/WORLD/europe/05/30/oil.environment. groups.glb/index.html</a> ) (visited Jan. 29, 2003) . . . . .	10
Craswell, Richard, <i>Interpreting Deceptive Advertising</i> , 65 B.U. L. Rev. 657 (1985) . . . . .	10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Deutsch, Askan, <i>Sports Broadcasting and Virtual Advertising: Defining the Limits of Copyright Law and the Law of Unfair Competition</i> , 11 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 41 (2000) . . . . .	21
Edsall, Thomas B., <i>Drug Industry Financing Fuels Pro-GOP TV Spots</i> , Washington Post, Oct. 23, 2003, at A11 . . . . .	29
Elliott, Stuart, <i>Real or Virtual? You Call It</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 1, 1999, at C1 . . . . .	21
Emord, Jonathan W., <i>Contrived Distinctions: The Doctrine of Commercial Speech in First Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , Cato Policy Analysis No. 161 (1991) . . . . .	27
Epstein, Robert, <i>Public-Interest Group Tilts at Commercial Windmills</i> , L.A. Times, June 6, 1991, at F7 . . . . .	18
Farber, Daniel, <i>Commercial Speech and First Amendment Theory</i> , 74 Nw. U. L. Rev. 372 (1979) . . . . .	27
Faulk, Richard O., <i>A Chill Wind Blows: California's Supreme Court Muzzles Corporate Speech</i> , 15 Andrews AIDS Litig. Rep. 10 (2002) . . . . .	12
Fierman, Jaclyn, <i>The Big Muddle in Green Marketing</i> , Fortune, June 3, 1991, at 91 . . . . .	9
Gartner, Michael G., <i>Advertising and the First Amendment</i> (1989) . . . . .	11
Gerber products, <a href="http://www.gerber.com/main.asp">http://www.gerber.com/main.asp</a> (visited Oct. 29, 2002) . . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Goldberg, Michelle, <i>Confessions of an Undercover Drink Fink</i> , Salon (Dec. 9, 1997) ( <a href="http://www.salon.com/media/1997/12/09/media.html">http://www.salon.com/media/1997/12/09/media.html</a> ) (visited Sept. 28, 2002) . . . . .	22
Gollin, Andrew S., Comment <i>Improving the Odds of the Central Hudson Balancing Test: Restricting Commercial Speech as a Last Resort</i> , 81 Marq. L. Rev. 873 (1998) . . . . .	11
Gurevitch & Blumler, <i>Political Communication Systems and Democratic Values</i> , Democracy and the Mass Media (1990) . . . . .	8-9
Harrelson, Michael, <i>The Fat Man Sings: Meet the 300-Pound Guerrilla of Undercover Marketing</i> , Nightclub & Bar Magazine (Feb. 2002) ( <a href="http://www.nightclub.com/magazine-/February02/cover.html">http://www.nightclub.com/magazine-/February02/cover.html</a> ) (visited Sept. 24, 2002) . . . . .	21-22
Hartman, Cathy L. & Beck-Dudley, Caryn L., <i>Marketing Strategies and the Search for Virtue: A Case Analysis of The Body Shop, International</i> , 20 J. Bus. Ethics 249 (1999) . . . . .	26
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (Sept. 12, 1991) . . . . .	25-26
Helberg, Daniel, Note and Comment <i>Butt Out: An Analysis of the FDA's Proposed Restrictions on Cigarette Advertising under the Commercial-Speech Doctrine</i> , 29 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1219 (1996) . . . . .	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Hoch, David & Franz, Robert, <i>Eco-porn Versus the Constitution: Commercial Speech and the Regulation of Environmental Advertising</i> , 58 Alb. L. Rev. 441 (1994) . . . . .	9-10
Howard, Alan, <i>The Constitutionality of Deceptive Speech Regulations: Replacing the Commercial Speech Doctrine with a Tort-based Relational Framework</i> , 41 Case Western Res. L. Rev. 1093 (1991) . . . . .	28
<a href="http://www.weyerhaeuser.com/citizenship-/philanthropy/partnershipwithcare.asp">http://www.weyerhaeuser.com/citizenship-/philanthropy/partnershipwithcare.asp</a> (visited Oct. 24, 2002) . . . . .	25
Kavalauskas, Juanita S. & Kahane, Charles J., Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin. Report No. DOT HS 809 208, <i>Evaluation of the American Automobile Labeling Act</i> (2001) . . . . .	27
Kershen, Drew L., <i>Professional Legal Organizations on the Internet: Websites and Ethics</i> , 4 Drake J. Agric. L. 141 (1999) . . . . .	24
Khermouch, Gerry & Green, Jeff, <i>Buzz Marketing</i> , Bus. Wk., July 30, 2001, at 54 . . . . .	22
Kozinski, Alex & Banner, Stuart, <i>Who's Afraid of Commercial Speech</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (1990) . . . . .	6, 14, 19, 30
Lin, C.C. Laura, Note: <i>Corporate Image Advertising and the First Amendment</i> , 61 S. Cal. L. Rev. 459 (1988) . . . . .	25
Lively, Donald E., <i>The Supreme Court and Commercial Speech: New Words with an Old Message</i> , 72 Minn. L. Rev. 289 (1987) . . . . .	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lyons, Daniel, <i>Play it Again, TiVo</i> , Forbes (Jan. 28, 2003) ( <a href="http://www.forbes.com/2003/01/28/cz_dl_0128tivo.html">http://www.forbes.com/2003/01/28/cz_dl_0128tivo.html</a> ) (visited Feb. 5, 2003) . . . .	18
Madow, Michael, <i>Private Ownership of Public Image: Popular Culture and Publicity Rights</i> , 81 Cal. L. Rev. 125 (1993) . . . . .	19
Nord, Thomas, <i>Stealth marketing—is it the next big thing or just a big fat flop?</i> , The Courier- Journal (Louisville, KY) (Aug. 3, 2001) ( <a href="http://www.courier-journal.com/features/columns/popculture/fe20010803pop.html">http://www.courier-journal.com/features/ columns/popculture/fe20010803pop.html</a> ) (visited Sept. 24, 2002) . . . . .	22
Parloff, Roger, <i>Is Fat the Next Tobacco?: For Big Food, the Supersizing of America is Becoming a Big Headache</i> , Fortune (Jan. 21, 2003) ( <a href="http://www.fortune.com/fortune/articles/0,15114,409670-2,00.html">http://www.fortune.com/ fortune/articles/0,15114,409670-2,00.html</a> ) (visited Feb. 10, 2003) . . . . .	13
Peterson, Melody, <i>Drug Companies Turn to Celebrities for Advertising</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 14, 2002 ( <a href="http://www.bayarea.com/mld/cctimes/3857601.htm">http://www.bayarea.com/mld/ cctimes/3857601.htm</a> ) (visited Feb. 12, 2003) . . . . .	19
Post, Robert, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble</i> , New Media Age, Apr. 11, 2002, at 28 . . . . .	18
<i>Rapid Response Program</i> , <a href="http://www.restaurant.org/pressroom/rclist.cfm">http://www.restaurant.org/ pressroom/rclist.cfm</a> (visited Feb. 8, 2003) . . . . .	12-13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Redish, Martin H., <i>First Amendment Theory and the Demise of the Commercial Speech Distinction: The Case of the Smoking Controversy</i> , 24 N. Ky. L. Rev. 553 (1997) . . . .	9, 11, 14
Rothenberg, Randall, <i>Now, Novels Are Turning Promotional</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 13, 1989, at D5 . . .	17-18
Roush, Chris, <i>Red Necks, White Socks, and Blue-Chip Sponsors</i> , Bus. Wk., Aug. 15, 1994, at 74 . . . . .	18
Shelledy, David, <i>Autonomy, Debate, and Corporate Speech</i> , 18 Hastings Const. L.Q. 541 (1991) . . . . .	8
Shiffrin, Steven, <i>The First Amendment and Economic Regulation: Away From a General Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 78 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1212 (1983) . . . . .	5
Smolla, Rodney A., <i>Information, Imagery, and the First Amendment: A Case for Expansive Protection of Commercial Speech</i> , 71 Tex. L. Rev. 777 (1993) . . . . .	16
Snyder, Steven L., <i>Note: Movies and Product Placement: Is Hollywood Turning Films into Commercial Speech?</i> , 1992 U. Ill. L. Rev. 301 (1992) . . . . .	17-18
Strasburg, Jenny, <i>Ban on Israeli goods has shoppers in uproar: Some demand Rainbow co-op end boycott</i> , S.F. Chron., Dec. 5, 2002, at B-1 . . . . .	10
Subcomm. On Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, <i>Sourcebook on Corporate Image and Corporate Advocacy Advertising</i> , 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 1149 (1978) . . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sweet, Jesse H., <i>Attorney Advertising on the Information Superhighway: A Crash Course in Ethics</i> , 24 J. Legal Prof. 201 (2000) . . . . .	24
Tincher, Rex, <i>Stealth Marketing in Usenet News Groups</i> ( <a href="http://www.tincher.to/stealth.htm">http://www.tincher.to/stealth.htm</a> ) (visited Feb. 12, 2003) . . . . .	23
Vranica, Suzanne, <i>Advertising: That Guy Showing off His Hot New Phone May Be a Shill</i> , Wall St. J. (July 31, 2002) . . . . .	21
<a href="http://www.boycottwatch.org">www.boycottwatch.org</a> . . . . .	10
Yudof, M., <i>When Government Speaks</i> (1983) . . . . .	9
